
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, Vice-Convener; Councillor 

David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve Delaney, the Depute Provost; 
and Councillors Boulton, Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, MacKenzie, 
McLeod, Mennie and Thomson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 17 June 2022 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in the Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2022 at 2.00 pm. This is 

a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 
website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 February 2022  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 9.1. Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Update - January to March 2022 - 

COM/22/133  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 9.2. Naloxone Project Update - RES/22/134  (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

 RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

 10.1. Cluster Risk Register - People and Organisation - RES/22/135  (Pages 55 - 

64) 
 

 EMPLOYEE APPEALS AND DISPUTES 

 

 11.1. Appeals Sub Committee - Appointment of Members - COM/22/099  (Pages 
65 - 74) 
 



 

 
 
 

 

 
IIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 February 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton (as substitute for Councillor 
Reynolds), Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan and Macdonald. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Brenda Massie and Mark Musk (UNISON); and 
Joe Craig (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised that George Ferguson had stepped down from his Trade 
Union role and would therefore no longer be participating in meetings of the Committee 
as a UNISON representative.  She thanked Mr Ferguson for his participation and advised 
that details of his replacement were awaited however Brenda Massie was attending in his 
place as a UNISON representative for today’s meeting.   
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 23 November 
2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it a planner of committee business prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7963&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21 February 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that a service update had been circulated in relation to item 7 (Workforce 

Plan update) and that the full report on the Workforce Strategy would be presented 
to Committee in June; 

(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development would 
confirm when the report back on Naloxone was expected to be presented to 
Committee and the planner would be updated accordingly; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2021 - 
COM/22/032 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period October to December 2021 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.  
 
The report recommended:-  
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE SERVICE ANNUAL PROGRESS UPDATE  / 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE ANNUAL UPDATE JANUARY - 
DECEMBER 2021 - RES/22/029 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
an update on the utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by Time 
for Talking, and on Occupational Health and Absence, for the period 1 January 2021 to 
31 December 2021. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the data, with particular emphasis on the 
decrease in face to face counselling and the increase in telephone counselling; and the 
figures provided around COVID self-isolation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
21 February 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 

EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN REVIEW AND ANNUAL PROGRESS 
UPDATE - RES/22/030 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which presented 
the revised Employee Mental Health Action Plan, developed following a review of actions 
taken under the original plan which had been approved by the Committee in January 2019.  
The report also included an analysis of the psychological absence data and feedback from 
the mental health action plan focus groups, as well as presenting an update on the action 
taken to support employee mental health over the past 12 months. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee approve the new Mental Health Action Plan and the continuing work 
outlined to address and continue to improve and support employee mental health and 
wellbeing. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
VALEDICTORY 
 
8. The Convener advised that as it was the last meeting of the Committee prior to the 
local government elections in May 2022, and as she would also be stepping down as a 
Councillor, she wished to thank Members and Trade Union Advisers for their helpful and 
constructive contributions over her time as Convener, noting that she felt a good working 
committee had been built up over the years since it had been established, highlighting in 
particular the work undertaken on the various staffing policies which had been approved 
at Committee.  She added that she wished to thank the Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development and the Committee Clerk for their support and thanked the 
various officers who regularly presented reports to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Copland added his thanks to the Convener, noting that she had been a 
wonderful role model as a Convener; with Councillor Delaney agreeing, adding that she 
had been a very fair Convener and that all Committees should be run in a similar way to 
Staff Governance Committee.  They concluded by wishing the Convener a long and happy 
retirement. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for January to March 

2022

Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Appeals Sub Committee - 

Appointment of Members

To agree the membership for the Appeals Sub 

Committee

Steph 

Dunsmuir

Governance Commissioning Standing Order 

47.10

Naloxone Project Update SGC 12/04/21 - (a) to instruct the Chief Officer, People 

and Organisational Development, to report back to 

Staff Governance Committee, following the test of 

change, to indicate the lessons learned and any plans 

for further work and/or roll out; and (b) to request that 

the Chief Officer – People and Organisational 

Development provide information in the report back to 

Committee on the number of occasions where 

Naloxone had been administered

Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.7

Risk Register - People 

and Organisation

To report annually on the cluster risk register Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources GD 8.4

Workforce Strategy To present the five year
[...]
cies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.5

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Policy Review A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.5

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual SGC effectiveness report Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources TBC

Mental Health Action Plan 

- Annual Update

To provide an update in relation to the employee 

mental health action plan

February 2023 Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 3.3

EAS Annual Progress 

Update

Occupational Health and 

Absence Annual Update

January 2021 – 

December 2021

To present an annual report for the EAS/OH & 

Sickness Absence figures

01 February 2023 Kirsten Foley People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.7

DATE FOR REPORT BACK TO BE CONFIRMED

21 November 2022

P
age 10



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 27 June 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – January – March 2022 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/133 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The appendix to this report summarises statistical health and safety 

performance information for the 3-month reporting period January - March 2022 
to provide the Committee with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health 
and safety legislation. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety policy, performance, 

trends, and improvements.  
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The appendix to the report contains a review of health and safety activities for 

the three-month reporting period January – March 2022 and the appendix to 
the report contains statistical information of the same period.  The statistical 
information is now provided as a series of charts in the appendix, which also 
contains an analysis of these figures in each of the incident and near miss 
sections.  
 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) places duties on employers, the self-employed and people in 
control of work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious 
workplace accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous 
occurrences (near misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This 
reporting duty includes incidents which result in an employee being absent 
from work for 7 days or longer, which have historically been the main reason 
for Aberdeen City Council’s reports to HSE.   
 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 
 

• Process for making Aberdeen City Council Covid-secure 

• All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 
minor) 

• HSE Reportable Incidents 

• Reportable Diseases 

• Near Miss Information 

• Enforcement Interventions 

• Fire Risk Assessment 

• Health and Safety Audits 

• Compliance Monitoring 

• Health and Safety Policies, Procedures and Guidance 
 
3.2 Covid-Secure 
 

In this reporting period Aberdeen City Council has continued to follow Scottish 
Government guidance to prevent the risk of coronavirus outbreaks in the 
workplace. Restrictions have started to be lifted and a phased return to offices 
is being planned. Compliance checks have continued to ensure that those 
controls required are still in place in our offices 
[...]
ally left blank

P
age 32



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee  

DATE 27 June 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Naloxone Project Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/22/134 

DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.7 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to Committee on the roll out of the Increase the 

Distribution and Administration of Naloxone – Test of Change which was initially 
reported to Committee in April 2021.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the progress made to date with the roll out of the distribution and administration 

of naloxone; and  
 
2.2 Instructs the Chief Officer People & Organisational Development to ensure that  staff 

continue to be trained and supported in the distribution and administration of 
Naloxone, thus continuing to increase the availability of naloxone to all those within 
the city who may benefit from this life saving intervention.  

 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 In April 2021 a report was approved by Staff Governance Committee, instructing 
officers to undertake a Test of Change in respect of training frontline staff in the 
distribution and administration of naloxone. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.2



3.2 Committee further instructed the Chief Officer of People and Organisational 
Development to report back to Committee to indicate lessons learned and any plans 
for further work and/or roll out. 

 
3.3 As reported to Committee in April 2021, naloxone is a safe and easily administered 

medication which can temporarily reverse the effects of an opioid overdose. It is not 
a controlled substance and has no effect on anyone who has not taken opioid drugs. 
For the purposes of administration, Article 7 of the Medicines Act states that anyone 
can administer naloxone for the purpose of saving a life. 

 
3.4 Following the SGC meeting in April 2021, a cross sector working group was convened 

with representatives from teams across Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
3.5 Discussions took place with Trade Union colleagues, who were supportive of the 

project on the understanding that no employees would be required to undertake the 
training, but rather this would be on a voluntary basis.  

 
3.6 Volunteers were sought across frontline services to undertake training in the: 

• distribution of naloxone, which is when a worker supplies a naloxone kit to 
any ‘at risk’ customers, directly to themselves or to their close friends or family 
members and/or the  

• administration of naloxone which is the administering of the naloxone drug 
to someone by means of injection or nasal spray who has potentially 
overdosed with the intention to reverse the effects ). 

 
3.7  To date, a total of 72 individual voluntary staff across Customer, Governance, 

Resources, Operations and Aberdeen Health and Social Care Partnership have 
come forward to access the training provided by NHS Grampian/Alcohol and Drugs 
Action Aberdeen and are now fully trained and equipped in the administration of 
naloxone. 

 
 

 
3.8 In addition to those individual staff who have received training in the distribution and 

administration of Naloxone, there are now three whole Council teams set up to supply 
naloxone to those at risk.  The three teams are the: 

• Homelessness Team 

• Housing Team and  

• Justice Social Work (Courts) Team. 
 
3.9 Procedures are available in relation to both the administration and the distribution of 

naloxone. These procedures were drafted in consultation with Trade Unions, staff 
already involved in the distribution and administration of naloxone and partners from 
NHS Grampian.  

 
3.10  The procedures described in paragraph 3.9 include support for any employees who 

are in the position of administering naloxone, as this has the potential to be a stressful 
experience and it is important that any employee in this position is able to access 
appropriate counselling where required.  

 
3.11 In April 2022   Aberdeen Drugs and Alcohol Partnership recognised Aberdeen City 

Council (ACC) as a corporate distributor of naloxone, with in house policies and 

Page 34



procedures in place that support individuals and teams of staff to carry naloxone 
and distribute and, where necessary, administer naloxone throughout communities 
in Aberdeen. It is our understanding that ACC is the first Local Authority in Scotland 
to achieve this recognition. 

 
Next Steps 
 
3.12 The test of change project designed the safeguards and processes to allow the 

distribution and administration of naloxone to become an element of the usual 
business of the Council. A coordinator is now in place to monitor the process, ensure 
compliance with the procedures and continue to roll out the training to both teams 
and individual employees.  

 
3.13 We will continue to build on the work undertaken to date, seeking more staff to 

volunteer to undertake the training and thus increasing the availability of naloxone to 
all those who would benefit from having access to it in Aberdeen. 

 
3.14 We will also continue to work with Aberdeen Drugs and Alcohol Partnership and NHS 

Grampian to recruit other Teams throughout the Council and members of the 
Community Planning Partnership to become corporate distributors of naloxone with 
our particular focus now being on increasing the number of teams who can make 
supply of naloxone available to ‘at risk’ individuals, their families and friends. 

 
3.15 We will continue to work on increasing the availability of distribution sites 

concentrating initially on the top 5 areas with the highest recorded instances of drug 
related deaths (DRD) as shown in the graph below, to ensure the supply of naloxone 
is easily accessible in the following localities: 

• Torry 

• Hanover 

• City Centre 

• Ferryhill 

• Stockethill 
 
Period shown 1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021
[...]
IAL No 

REPORT TITLE Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map 

REPORT NUMBER  RES/22/135 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte, Director of Resources 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People & 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Isla Newcombe, Chief Officer – People & 
Organisational Development 

TERMS OF REFERENCE General Delegation 8.4 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with 

Staff Governance Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that 
risks are being managed effectively within each Cluster.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in Appendices A 

and B 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing the 

system of risk management and for receiving assurance that the Extended 
Corporate Management Team (ECMT) are effectively identifying and managing 
risks. Reviewing the strength and effectiveness of the Council’s system of risk 
management as a whole is a key role for the Committee.   

 
3.2 The Risk Management Policy Framework states that all other committees 

should receive assurance on the risk management arrangements which fall 
within their terms of reference. This is provided through the risk registers for the 
relevant Clusters which fall within the remit for this Committee. These are:- 

 

• People & Organisational Development 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10.1



 

 
 

Risk Registers 
 
3.1 The Council’s Risks Registers are tools used by Functions and Clusters to 

capture and manage the risks which could prevent achievement of 
organisational outcomes and service delivery. 

 
3.2 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register (CRR) captures the risks which pose the 

most significant threat to the achievement of the Council’s organisational 
outcomes and have the potential to cause failure of service delivery. The CRR 
is scrutinise
[...]
 profile across all 32 Local Authorities 

(Statutory Performance Indicators) 

• Staffing Watch Report 

 

P
age 64



 

 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 27 June 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Appointment of Members to Appeals Sub Committee 

REPORT NUMBER COM/22/099 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie  

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Steph Dunsmuir 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Standing Order 47.10 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the re-establishment of the Appeals Sub Committee and appointment 

of Members to same. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee agree to re-establish the Appeals Sub Committee and 

appoint all thirteen members of the Staff Governance Committee to the pool of 
membership for the Sub Committee.  
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 
 

3.1 The remit of the Appeals Sub Committee is to consider appeals made in 
accordance with the Council’s Human Resources Policies and Procedures.  
The Sub Committee determines individual appeals by employees and industrial 
dispute(s) raised by a recognised Trade Union of the Council, in accordance 
with the Council’s Dispute Resolution Procedure. 

 
3.2 The Appeals Sub Committee procedure, agreed by this Committee in May 2018 

and attached at Appendix 1, states that the Sub Committee will comprise five 
Members drawn from the membership of the Staff Governance Committee.  
The quorum is three members, and the Clerk will aim to secure one member 
per Political Group, although it is recognised that this may not always be 
possible and will be dependent on availability of Members.  The Convener of 
the Sub Committee will be the Convener of the Staff Governance Committee. 

 
3.3 The procedure states that all members in the pool of the Appeals Sub 

Committee shall be required to undertake training prior to hearing an appeal 
and to undertake refresher training annually. 

 
3.4 The Committee is therefore asked to re-establish the Appeals Sub Committee 

[...]

 
Appeals Sub Committee – Procedure  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council will operate an Appeals Sub Committee to hear appeals made in 

accordance with the Council’s Human Resources Policies and Procedures. The Sub 
Committee will determine individual appeals by employees and industrial dispute(s) 
raised by a recognised Trade Union of the Council, in accordance with the Council’s 
Dispute Resolution Procedure. 

 
2. Composition and Training of Appeals Sub Committee 
 
2.1  The Appeals Sub Committee will comprise 5 members drawn from the pool of 

membership of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
2.2 The quorum shall be 3 members. 

 
2.3 The Clerk to the Sub Committee will select the five elected members from the pool 

having regard to availability and will seek to secure one Member per Political Group.  
 

2.4 The Convenor of the Appeals Sub Committee will be the Convenor of the Staff 
Governance Committee or, if unavailable, appointed at the start of the hearing for the 
purposes of the individual appeal. 
 

2.5 All members in the pool of the Appeals Sub Committee shall be required to undertake 
training prior to hearing an appeal and to undertake refresher training annually.  
 

PART A – Individual Appeals 
 
3. Pre-hearing procedure  

 
3.1 An appeal shall be lodged with the Committee Clerk to the Appeals Sub Committee 

within 10 working days of receipt of the decision being appealed against. Unless 
exceptional circumstances exist, any appeal submitted outwith this timescale will not 
be processed. The Convener will determine whether any exceptional circumstances 
exist.  
 

3.2 Within 5 working days of receipt of the appeal, the Sub Committee Clerk shall notify 
the relevant manager of the appeal and both parties of the date for the hearing.  
 

3.3 The Sub Committee Clerk will also notify the Chief Officer- People and Organisation 
who will appoint an HR officer with no previous involvement in the case to facilitate 
informal mediation. Nothing
[...]
he position of the Trade Union(s). In this 

outcome the Appeals Sub-Committee has the authority to determine 
what, if any, part of the remedy requested should be applied to resolve 
the dispute. 
 

• the Dispute is NOT upheld 
❖ In a situation where the position of the Trade Union(s) is NOT upheld, 

the position of management is confirmed. This does not preclude further 
discussions taking place between Management and the Trade Union(s) 
regarding ways to resolve any ongoing industrial dispute. 

 
6.7  Decision 
 
6.7.1 Once the Sub Committee has reached its decision, it will normally recall the parties 

and issue its decision in the presence of the parties. Where the decision has been  
unanimous then this will be declared by the Convener. Where there has been a division 
on the decision, the Sub Committee will replicate the vote (the original decision is a 
binding decision), which will be undertaken by roll-call.  The decision of the Sub 
Committee will be confirmed in writing to both parties within 5 working days. 

 
(May 2018) 

Page 74


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 February 2022
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Corporate Health and Safety Quarterly Update - January to March 2022 - COM/22/133
	SGC-H&S-Report-jan-mar22 (1)

	9.2 Naloxone Project Update - RES/22/134
	10.1 Cluster Risk Register - People and Organisation - RES/22/135
	Cluster Risk Register - Appendix 1
	Cluster Risk Register - Appendix 2

	11.1 Appeals Sub Committee - Appointment of Members - COM/22/099
	Appeals Sub Committee Procedure 2018




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Copland, Convener; Councillor Al-Samarai, 

Vice-Convener; Councillor David Cameron, the Lord Provost; Councillor Steve 
Delaney, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Blake (as substitute for Councillor 
Boulton), Fairfull, Graham, Macdonald, MacGregor, MacKenzie, McLeod, Mennie 

and Thomson. 
 

Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk and Alison Robertson (UNISON); 
and Joe Craig and Fiona Sales (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. Councillors Macdonald and Thomson stated for transparency that they were 

members of UNITE and UNISON respectively, but did not consider that this required to 
be made as a declaration for each report. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 February 

2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would update the planner to include the purpose of the 

Employer Discretions – Local Government Pension Scheme report in October 
2022 as well as the Terms of Reference for that report and the Annual Staff 
Governance Committee Effectiveness report, and advise Members.  

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7964&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(ii) to recirculate the Workforce service update to Members of the Committee for 

information; and  
(iii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JANUARY TO 

MARCH 2022 - COM/22/133 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
three month reporting period January to March 2022 to provide the Committee with the 

opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.  
 
The report recommended:-  

that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would include a four year comparison of figures in future 

reports to allow for comparison with pre-pandemic figures, and would also 
circulate comparison figures for the last quarter to Members outwith the meeting; 

(ii) to note that officers would ask the Chief Officer – Education to provide information 
on ongoing work and training given to staff where pupils involved in incidents may 
not have a social, emotional or mental health need, and would circulate this to 

Members outwith the meeting; and 
(iii) to otherwise note the report. 

 
 
NALOXONE PROJECT UPDATE - RES/22/134 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which This 

provided an update on the roll out of the Increase the Distribution and Administration of 
Naloxone – Test of Change which was initially reported to Committee in April 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee – 

(a) note the progress made to date with the roll out of the distribution and 
administration of naloxone; and  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - People & Organisational Development to ensure that 

staff continue to be trained and supported in the distribution and administration of 
Naloxone, thus continuing to increase the availability of naloxone to all those 

within the city who may benefit from this life saving intervention.  
 
 

 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that officers would ascertain how long it was recommended before 
refresher training was undertaken in respect of the administration of Naloxone 
and advise Members outwith the meeting; 

(ii) to note that training sessions were still being rolled out and that if Elected 
Members who had not undertaken the training wished to participate, they could 

contact officers directly; 
(iii) to thank Trade Union colleagues for their support in relation to staff administering 

Naloxone; 

(iv) to note that data on the difference made by the project would be available in 
future and could be circulated to Members as required; and 

(v) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CLUSTER RISK REGISTER - PEOPLE AND ORGANISATION - RES/22/135 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps in accordance with Staff 
Governance Committee Terms of Reference to provide assurance that risks were being 

managed effectively within each Cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Map set out in 
Appendices A and B. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 
 
APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS - COM/22/099 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

sought the re-establishment of the Appeals Sub Committee and appointment of 
Members to same. 

 
The report advised that the Appeals Sub Committee procedure, agreed by the 

Committee in May 2018, stated that the Sub Committee would comprise five 
Members drawn from the membership of the Staff Governance Committee.  The quorum 
was three members, and the Clerk would aim to secure one member per Political Group, 

although it was recognised that this might not always be possible and would be 
dependent on availability of Members. The Convener of the Sub Committee would be 

the Convener of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
 

 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

27 June 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee agree to re-establish the Appeals Sub Committee and appoint all 
thirteen members of the Staff Governance Committee to the pool of membership for the 
Sub Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that training was to be provided for Members of the Appeals Sub 
Committee and agree that the invitation to the training was extended to Trade 
Union representatives; and 

(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
- COUNCILLOR NEIL COPLAND, Convener 

 
 


